

Doc# 1710315123 Fee \$48.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREH A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 04/13/2017 01:52 PM PG: 1 OF 6

Return To:

CT LIEN SOLUTIONS PO BOX 29071

GLENDALE, CA 91209-9071 Phone #: 800-331-3282

Email: iLienREDSupport@wolterskluwer.com

Prepared By:

WF COMM MORTGAGE SRV-MDPS (SSD)

LYNN BROWN

550 SOUTH TRYON STREET 12TH FLOOR, MACD1086-120

CHARLOTTE, NC28202

MERS SIS # 888-679-3377 MIN: 800010100000034016

8984038 DE

SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE



FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE CYMER, THIS RELEASE SHALL BE FILED WITH THE RECORDER OR THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES IN WHOSE OFFICE THE MORTGAGE OR DEED OF TRUST WAS FILED.

Know all men by these presents, that MORTGACF FLECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., does hereby certify that a certain Mortgage, bearing the date 12/01/2003, made by INLAND AMERICAN CHICAGO LINCOLN, L.L.C. AND INLAND AMERICAN CHICAGO LINCOLN II, L.L.C. to MOPTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR BEAR STEARNS COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE, INC. on real property located Cook County, in State of Illinois, with the address of 6075-6201 N. LINCOLN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL, 60659 and further described as:

Parcel ID Number: 13-02-220-035-8001 EXEMPT, 13-02-220-028-0001, 13-02-220-027-0000, 13-02-220-035-8003 AND 13-02-220-035-8004, and recorded in the office of Cook County, as in strument No: 0633934122 , on 12/05/2006, is fully paid, satisfied, or otherwise discharged.

Description/Additional information: SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

Loan Amount: \$22,035,000.00

Current Beneficiary Address: 1595 SPRING HILL ROAD, SUITE 310, VIENNA, VA, 22182

Dated this 04/05/2017

Lender: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Lýthn Brown

Its: Assistant Secretary

Box 400

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, MECKLENBURG COUNTY

On April 05, 2017 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Lynn Brown, Assistant Secretary of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the-instrument.

Notary Public Jamie Isenhower

White Cotton County Clerk's Office

Commission Expires: 11/12/2017

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF FEE LAND

***PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO AND THE CENTER LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE AS FORMERLY LOCATED, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE AS FORMERLY LOCATED 1200 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID CENTER LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE, 168.80 FEET; THENCE EAST 679.50 FEET TO SAID WEST LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO, THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY 918.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF A LINE 83 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTHERLY OR SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE AS FORMERLY LOCATED) AND EXCEPTING THAT PART OF THE PREMISES IN QUESTION DESCRIBED AS FO LOWS: THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE AND THE CENTER LINE OF KIMBALL AVENUE EXTENDED NORTH, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 20.90 FEET ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF L'INCOLN AVENUE EXTENDED TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 50 FEET ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, TO A POINT ON THE NORTH-SASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE, WHICH IS THE POINT OF BEGINNING; BEGINNING AT AFORESAID DESCRIBED POINT, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 118.80 FEET ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE TO A POINT: THENCE EASTERLY 93.56 FEET ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 49 DEGREES 16 MINUTES TO THE RIGHT WITH THE PROLONGATION OF THE SAID LAST DESCRIBED COURSE TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 179.85 FEET ALONG A LINE FOR MING AN ANGLE OF 130 DEGREES 44 MINUTES TO THE RIGHT WITH THE PROLONGATION OF SAID LAST DESCRIBED COURSE TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 70.90 FEET ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, AS CONDEMNED FOR KIMBALL AVENUE ON THE PETITION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO FILED JULY 6, 1933, CASE B-271453, CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED AUGUST 3, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0010707219 TO THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES.

Continued...

Exhibit A - continued...

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED AND DEFINED IN AN EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED JULY 16, 1984 AND RECORDED JANUARY 10, 1985 AS DOCUMENT 27402551, FOR PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF KIMBALL AVENUE (MCCORMICK BOULEVARD), NORTHEASTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE AND WESTERLY OF THE WEST LINE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEING A STRIP OF LAND 12 FEET WIDE AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, LYING NORTH OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO 918.73 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF THE CENTER LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES WEST 585.57 FEET TO A POINT OF TERMINATION OF THE SAID LINE ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF MCCORMICK BOULEVARD, 230.13 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE CENTER LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE AS MEASURED ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF MCCORMICK BOULEVARD; AND BOUNDED ON THE EAST BY THE WEST LINE OF 142 CANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO AND ON THE WEST BY THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MCCORMICK BOULEVARD, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.***

COMMON ADDRESS: LINCOLN VILLAGE SLOPPING CENTER, 6055 - 6201 NORTH LINCOLN. CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

PERMANENT REAL ESTATE INDEX NO. 13-02-220-027-0000, Vol. 318

Affects: Part Parcel 1.

ol. 31c PERMANENT REAL ESTATE INDEX NO. 13-02-220-028-0000, Vol. 318

Affects: Part Parcel 1.

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF GROUND LEASE LAND

***PARCEL 3A:

THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD ESTATE BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1.C. OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD ENDORSEMENT ATTACHED HERETO), CREATED BY THAT CERTAIN LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, AS LESSOR, AND BGP LINCOLN VILLAGE L.L.C., AS LESSEE, DATED MARCH 21, 2002, RECORDED AUGUST 15, 2003 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0322727118, AND ASSIGNED 10 INLAND AMERICAN CHICAGO LINCOLN, L.L.C., BY ASSIGNMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 26 2006 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0629939049, DEMISING AND LEASING FOR A TERM OF YEARS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2003 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2063 THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PREVIOUSES, TO WIT:

A PARCEL OF LAND L'IN'G IN THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE AFORESAID NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THE NORTHEAS ERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 50 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE 577.72 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING 115.00 FEET NORTHWEST OF THE WESTERLY LINE (AS MEASURED ALONG LINCOLN AVENUE) OF THE NORTH SHORE CHANNEL; THENCE NORTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST 18.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG A LINE BEARING NORTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST BEING THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE NORTH SHORE CHANNEL A DISTANCE OF 825.03 FEET BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF A CERTAIN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 27402551; THENCE (DEED) NORTH 80 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST (MEAS.) NORTH 81 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 338.96 FEET; THENCE NORTH 82 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 87.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTH (2) DEGREES 53 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 449.95 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 12 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 22.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 60 DIEGREES 02 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 22.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 60 DIEGREES 02 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGPLES 21 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 62.96 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 69 DEGREE 1 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 14.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Continued...

Exhibit B - continued...

PARCEL 3B:

THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD ESTATE BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1.C. OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD ENDORSEMENT ATTACHED HERETO), CREATED BY THE LEASE AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, AS LESSOR, AND BGP LINCOLN VILLAGE L.L.C., AS LESSEE, DATED MARCH 21, 2002, RECORDED AUGUST 15, 2003 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0322727118, AND ASSIGNED TO BGP LINCOLN VILLAGE II, L.L.C, LLC BY DOCUMENT RECORDED MAY 17, 2006 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0613704182 AND ASSIGNED TO INLAND AMERICAN CHICAGO LINCOLN II, L.L.C. BY DOCUMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 26, 2006 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0629939050, DEMISING AND LEASING FOR A TERM OF YEARS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2003 AND INDING DECEMBER 31, 2063 THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PREMISES, TO WIT:

A PARCEL OF LYND LYING IN THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE AFORESAID NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 50 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE 577.72 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING 115.00 FEET NORTHWEST OF THE WESTERLY LINE (AS MEASURED ALONG LINCOLN AVENUE) OF THE NORTH SHORE CHANNEL; THENCE 1 OF TH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST 843.68 FEET; THENCE (DEED) NORTH 80 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST (MEAS.) NORTH 81 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET, TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING (DEED) NORTH 80 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, (MEAS.) NORTH 81 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET; THENCE (DEED) SOUTH 07 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST (MEAS.) SOUTH 08 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 194.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 07 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 145.72 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 113 69 FEET; THENCE NORTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 338.96 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.***

COMMON ADDRESS: LINCOLN VILLAGE SHOPPING CENTER, 6055 - 6201 NORTH LINCOLN, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS Office

PERMANENT REAL ESTATE INDEX NO. 13-02-220-035-8002, Vol. 318 Affects: Parcel 3A and Parcel 3B and other property.